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No. 201, 8.] [Published June 27, 1945,

CHAPTER 359.

AN ACT to amend 85.91 (2) and to ereate 85.16 (12) of the
statutes, relating to school busses and law of the 1oad and
providing a penaliy.

T'he people of the state of Wisconsin, represented wm senate and
assembly, do enact as follows:

Seerion 1. 8516 (12) of the s’ratutes is ereated to read:

85.16 (12) Passing Somoor: Bussms WaHILE LoApiNg oOR .
Unvosping CoILDREN. The driver of a vehicle upon nteeting or
overtaking any sehool bus which has stopped on the highway for
the purpose of reeeiving or discharging any sehool children ghall
‘approach or overtake such bus at a speed not to exceed 15 miles
per hour. The term ““school bus’’ as uged in this subsection
means any motor vehiele defined or referred to in geetion 110.035
or gsection 40.8347 (1) and which ig painted substantially as pre-
seribed in section 40.347 (1). The provisions of this subsection
shall not apply to passing school busges. within the corporate
limits of ‘any city or village.

Seorion 2. 8591 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

85.91 (2) Any person violating any of the provigions of sec-
tion 85.14 (2), section 85.15 (1), (2) and (8), section 85.16
(8) to (7)) and (9), (10) * * "%  (11) and (12}, section
- 8518, (7), section 8519 (1), (5) and (9), scelions 85.20,
85.24, 85.29, 85.80 and 85.32, section 85.34 (8), seetions 85.36
to 85.38, section 85.39 (8), seetion 85.40 (6), (10), (11) and
(12), section 85.41 (2), sections A 85.45, 85.47, 85.48, 856.49,
85.51, 85.52, 85.54 to 85.60 and 85.62 and section 85.67 (1)
shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction
theveof. shall be punished by a fine of not to exceed $25 for the
first offense and for the seeond or each subsequent convietion
within one year thereafter, by a fine not to exceed $100 or by im-
prisonment in the eounty or municipal jail for not more than 30
days®or by both such fine and imprisonment,

Approved June 25, 1945.



